Inter-segment transfers: Segment revenue and expenses include transfers between business segments. Inter-segment
sales are based on prices as determined between the parties. These transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

152 ComfortDelGro Corporation Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

29.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (cont’d)

(i)	 Business Segments

Public
transport

services Taxi

Automotive
engineering

services

Inspection
and testing

services
Driving
centre

Car
rental

and
leasing

Bus
station Elimination Total

$’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil

Financial Year 2018

REVENUE
External sales 2,711.0 726.5 166.1 107.5 43.3 26.7 24.1 – 3,805.2
Inter-segment sales 1.3 – 95.6 3.0 0.2 – – (100.1) –
Total 2,712.3 726.5 261.7 110.5 43.5 26.7 24.1 (100.1) 3,805.2

RESULT
Operating Profit  216.5 129.4  25.3 39.8 11.8  4.9  11.1  – 438.8
Net Income from

Investments 11.8
Finance Costs (11.4)
Share of Profit in

Associate 0.1
Profit before Taxation 439.3
Taxation (80.5)
Profit after Taxation 358.8
Non-Controlling

Interests (55.5)
Profit Attributable to

Shareholders of
the Company 303.3

OTHER INFORMATION
Additions to vehicles,

premises and
equipment 196.9 96.8 2.8 26.2 2.5 27.0 0.6 – 352.8

Additions to taxi
licences – 15.4 – – – – – – 15.4

Additions to goodwill 262.0 19.6 – – – – – – 281.6
Depreciation expense 180.3 186.2 2.2 6.7 2.0 14.0 1.6 – 393.0
Amortisation expense – 1.3 – – – – – – 1.3
(Reversal of)/Provision

for impairment
loss recognised in
Income Statement – (1.4) – – – 0.3 – – (1.1)

153Annual Report 2018

29.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (cont’d)

(i)	 Business Segments (cont’d)

Public
transport

services Taxi

Automotive
engineering

services

Inspection
and testing

services
Driving
centre

Car
rental

and
leasing

Bus
station Elimination Total

$’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil $’mil

Financial Year 2017

REVENUE
External sales  2,400.9  804.7 171.1 100.7 42.0 31.4 25.6 –  3,576.4
Inter-segment sales  1.4  – 112.3 3.3 0.2 0.1 – (117.3)  –

[…]

specific transition requirements in SFRS(I) 1 First-time Adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International).
The Group’s and Company’s opening Statements of Financial Position under SFRS(I)s has been prepared as at 1 January
2017, which is the Group’s date of transition to SFRS(I)s.

The Group has applied the option to reset the cumulative foreign currency translation differences for all foreign operations
to zero at the date of transition to SFRS(I) on 1 January 2017. As a result, a cumulative foreign currency translation loss
of $125.5m was reclassified from foreign currency translation reserve to accumulated profits as at 1 January 2017. After
the date of transition, any gain or loss on disposal of any foreign operation will exclude translation differences that arose
before the date of transition.

In accordance with the requirements of SFRS(I) 1 effective for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2018, the
Group has adopted SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers retrospectively.

The effect of the initial application of SFRS(I) 15 are presented and explained below.

Group Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

Adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 As restated

$’mil $’mil Note $’mil

Revenue 3,970.9 (394.5) (a),(b) 3,576.4
Contract services (521.9) 363.4 (b) (158.5)
Taxi drivers’ benefits (43.8) 43.8 (a) –
Other operating costs (63.0) (12.7) (a) (75.7)
Other costs (2,933.0) – (2,933.0)
Operating Profit 409.2 – 409.2

Explanatory Notes:

(a)	 Certain benefits and incentives payable to taxi drivers, previously accounted for as taxi drivers’ benefits, are within
the scope of SFRS(I) 15. Under SFRS(I) 15, such incentives and benefits are treated as variable consideration, and
effectively reduce the amount of revenue recognised. The remaining taxi drivers’ benefits are reclassified to Other
operating costs.

(b)	 Under SFRS(I) 15, the Group assessed that it acts as an agent in the delivery of certain contract services. Accordingly
the Group recognises as revenue the net fee which it is entitled to, in exchange for arranging for the delivery of